and diluted weighted average shares outstanding and earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

We assessed the materiality of these misstatements on our 2014 and 2015 financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting
Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 250, Presentation of Financial Statements,
and concluded that they were not material to any prior annual or interim periods. However, the amount of the prior period correction, if
recorded in 2016, would have been material to the quarterly amounts within our current 2016 Consolidated Statements of Operations.
Consequently, in accordance with ASC 250 (specifically SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have corrected these misstatements in 2014 and 2015 by revising
the consolidated 2014 and 2015 financial statements and other financial information included herein. Periods not presented herein will
be revised, as applicable, in future filings.

The effect of these revisions on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet is as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
As Previously Reported At

December 31, 2015 Adjustment
As Revised At December 31,

2015

Gross deferred income tax asset $ 129,760 265 $ 130,025
Valuation allowance (45,777) (4,254) (50,031)

Net deferred income tax asset 83,983 (3,989) 79,994
Retained earnings 223,116 (3,989) 219,127

The effect of these revisions on the Company's Consolidated Statement of Income is as follows:

(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

As Previously Reported for the
Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2015 Adjustment

As Revised for the Twelve
Months Ended December 31,

2015

Income tax benefit $ 57,937 $ (3,989) $ 53,948
Net income 84,235 (3,989) 80,246
Basic net income per common share 3.99 (0.25) 3.74
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 21,120,268 350,773 21,471,041
Diluted net income per common share 3.98 (0.24) 3.74
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 21,186,750 284,291 21,471,041

F- 10

(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

As Previously Reported for the
Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2014 Adjustment

As Revised for the Twelve
Months Ended December 31,

2014

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 21,621,466 22,697 21,644,163
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.94 $ 0.02 $ 0.96
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 22,090,770 (446,607) 21,644,163

(Dollars in thousands, except for per share amounts)

As Previously Reported for the
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2015 Adjustment

As Revised for the Three
Months Ended December 31,

2015

Income tax benefit $ 57,937 $ (3,989) $ 53,948
Net income 72,721 (3,989) 68,732
Basic net income per common share 3.54 (0.26) 3.28
Diluted net income per common share 3.53 (0.25) 3.28

The effect of these revisions on the Company's Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows is as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
As Previously Reported At

December 31, 2015 Adjustment
As Revised At December 31,

2015

Net income $ 84,235 $ (3,989) $ 80,246
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (59,007) 3,989 (55,018)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and related disclosures. On an on-going basis, we evaluate estimates and assumptions,
including but not limited to those related to the impairment of long-lived assets, intangible assets subject to amortization and goodwill,
accounts receivable allowances, revenue recognition, depreciation expense, asset retirement obligations, severance and income taxes.
We base our estimates on historical experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances,